State-County Special Assistance Program payment rates. 

(a) Basic Rate. – The maximum monthly rate for State-County Special Assistance 

recipients residing in adult care homes or in-home living arrangements without a diagnosis of 

Alzheimer's disease or dementia shall be one thousand one hundred eighty-two dollars ($1,182) 

is one thousand two hundred eighty-five dollars ($1,285) per month per resident. This rate shall 

be adjusted on January 1, 2024, and each January 1 thereafter, using the federally approved Social 

Security cost-of-living adjustment effective for the applicable year. 

(b) Enhanced Rate. – The maximum monthly rate for State-County Special Assistance 

recipients residing in special care units or in-home living arrangements with a diagnosis of 

Alzheimer's disease or dementia shall be one thousand five hundred fifteen dollars ($1,515) is 

one thousand six hundred forty-seven dollars ($1,647) per month per resident. This rate shall be 

adjusted on January 1, 2024, and each January 1 thereafter, using the federally approved Social 

Security cost-of-living adjustment effective for the applicable year." 

SECTION 27.(c)  This section is retroactively effective January 1, 2023.

[...]

This subsection shall does not apply to the Department of Justice for DNA records and samples 

stored in the State DNA Database and the State DNA Databank. 

(g) A person who files a petition for expunction of a criminal record under this section 

must shall pay the clerk of superior court a fee of one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00) at 

the time the petition is filed. Fees collected under this subsection shall be deposited in the General 

Fund. This subsection does not apply to petitions filed by an indigent.indigent person." 

SECTION 31.(b)  G.S. 15A-145 reads as rewritten: